BY ALDS. MURPHY, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Catherine E. Grothe who passed from this life on October 29, 2020

WHEREAS,

CATHERINE E. GROTHE

passed from this life at the age of 80 years old on October 29, 2020 and services were held f on Tuesday November 10, 2020; and

- WHEREAS, Catherine E. Grothe was the beloved wife of Robert Grothe, a loving sister to George Knapstein, James Knapstein, Barbara Collins and Ann Knapstein-Bier, a cherished sister in law of Richard Grothe, and the loving daughter of George and Kate Knapstein; and
- WHEREAS, Catherine E. Grothe was a proud board member of many community committees, including her active membership at Mother of Good Counsel Parish; and
- WHEREAS, Catherine E. Grothe was an avid and active member in the Enderis Park Association and was adamant about keeping Enderis Park clean and a great place for the community to enjoy; and
- **WHEREAS,** Catherine E. Grothe's legacy of love will forever live on with her family, friends, peers, and community members; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Catherine E. Grothe and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this upstanding woman; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Catherine E. Grothe.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 4, 2020.